GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2007

H HOUSE DRH70295-LG-449 (03/19)

Short Title:	Ashe County Museum Funds.	(Public)
Spongore:	Panrasantativa Tarlatan	

Sponsors: Representative Tarleton.

Referred to:

5

6

7

8

9

1 A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

- 2 AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS TO THE MUSEUM OF ASHE COUNTY HISTORY.
- 4 The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:
 - **SECTION 1.** There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Museum of Ashe County History, Inc., a nonprofit organization, the sum of fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000) for the 2007-2008 fiscal year to enable the provision of handicap access, parking improvements, landscaping, and signage for the museum and visitor center in Jefferson at the 1904 courthouse building owned by Ashe County and leased to the
- 10 Museum of Ashe County History, Inc.
- 11 **SECTION 2.** This act becomes effective July 1, 2007.